2 See Appendix for information about the basis of preparation of the pro-

forma balance sheet

• This pro-forma2 Balance Sheet illustrates the

effect of the Capital Raising on the balance

sheet of the Company as at 31 December

assuming that:

– $31.6m of equity is raised (less 5% fee

equals approximately $30.0m cash)

– $20.0m sub-ordinated bond (less 2% fee

equals approximately $19.6m cash)

– Senior Debt of $49.6m is repaid  from

the above, being total capital proceeds

less fees

• Total Gross Debt is estimated to be $67m

following the restructure, of which $33m is

with the senior lending facilities, $20m is

bond and $14m is other bank debt

• The latest completed managements accounts

(May15) show there are no material

differences to total net assets since 31/12/14

• Cash has decreased to approximately $6m at

present due to normal working capital

movements

As at 31 December

2014 ($m)

Impact of the Offer

($m)

Pro Forma as at 31

December 2014

($m)

Cash and cash equivalents 10 10

Trade and other receivables 34 34

Inventories 22 22

Current tax assets 1 1

Property, plant and equipment 130 130

Intangible assets 60 60

Deferred tax assets 11 11

Other assets 9 9

Total Assets 276 0 276

Trade and other payables 33 33

Financial liabilities - senior lending facilities 83 (50) 33

Financial liabilities - other bank debt 14 14

Financial liabilities - bond 0 20 20

Tax liabilities 11 11

Provisions 6 6

Total Liabilities 147 (30) 117

Net Assets / Equity 129 30 159

Net debt 87 (30) 57

Net Gearing¹ 40.3% 26.4%

Debt profile after recapitalisation and

debt reduction

• Total Gross Debt of approximately $67m comprising:

– $33m syndicated bank debt (Nil US denominated)

– $14m other bank debt and

– $20m subordinated loan

• Net debt of approximately $61m

– $6m cash as at 3 July 2015

• Headroom within gearing covenant

– Gross Debt: normalised EBITDA of 4.0x (Sep15), 3.5x (Dec15), 3.0x (Mar16), 3.0x (Jun16)

– Gross Debt of approximately $47m – excludes $20m subordinated loan

– EBITDA for covenant purposes is normalised historic EBITDA for last 12 months